RESOLUTION No. 21-09

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, PURSUANT TO SECTION 2-322 OF THE CITY CODE OF ORDINANCES, APPROVING THE PURCHASE OF ENTERPRISE VAULT BRONZE LEVEL SERVICE PACKAGE WITH BLUESOURCE, INC. FOR THE MANAGED SERVICES OF VERITAS ENTERPRISE VAULT SOFTWARE, USING PRICING VIA CARAHSOFT TECHNOLOGY CORPORATIONS GSA SCHEDULE No. GS-35F-0119Y IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$50,000.00 FOR THE PERIOD SET FORTH AND ANY APPROVED ADDITIONAL SUBSEQUENT EXTENSIONS; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE CONTRACTUAL DOCUMENTS; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, The City of Doral has followed the General Records Schedules and Records Management by Section 257.36, Florida Statutes which applies to public records as defined by Section 119.011(12), F.S. since the city's inception; and

WHEREAS, Veritas Enterprise Vault Software is an enterprise archiving to centralize and automate retention of data and will simplify control, manage the flow of information, retain, store, dispose of digital records, comply with legal records retention requirements and retrieve information more; and

WHEREAS, The Information Technology Department sought to acquire the best feasible competitive quote for purchase of Enterprise Vault Bronze level service package with Bluesource, Inc. for the managed services of Veritas Enterprise Vault software using pricing by Carahsoft Technology Corporations, Federal GSA schedule No. GS-35F-0119Y as referenced in the attached quote; and

WHEREAS, Section 2-322 of the City Code of Ordinances provides that the City may enter into contracts competitively entered into by other governmental entities; and

vendor participating in GSA schedule No. GS-35F-0119Y, as specified in the quote attached; and

WHEREAS, staff has recommended that the Mayor and City Council Members authorize the purchase of Enterprise Vault Bronze level service package with Bluesource, Inc. for the managed services of Veritas Enterprise Vault software in an amount not to exceed \$50,000, for the period set forth and any approved additional subsequent extensions; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL
OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> Recitals. The foregoing recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference.

<u>Section 2.</u> <u>Waiver.</u> Pursuant to section 2-322 of the City Code of Ordinances provides that the City may enter into contracts competitively entered into by other governmental entities; and vendor participating in GSA schedule No. GS-35F-0119Y, as specified in the quote attached;

<u>Section 3.</u> Approval & Authorization. The purchase of Enterprise Vault Bronze level service package with Bluesource, Inc. for the managed services of Veritas Enterprise Vault software. The City Manager is hereby authorized to enter into an agreement and to expend budgeted funds in furtherance hereof.

Section 4. Implementation. The City manager and the City Attorney are hereby authorized to take such action as may be necessary to implement the provisions of this Resolution.

<u>Section 5.</u> <u>Effective Date</u>. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Councilmember Mariaca who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilmember Puig-Corve and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez	Yes
Vice Mayor Pete Cabrera	Yes
Councilwoman Digna Cabral	Yes
Councilwoman Claudia Mariaca	Yes
Councilman Oscar Puig-Corve	Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 13 day of January, 2021.

ATTEST:

JUAN CARLOS BÉRMUDEZ, MAYOR

CONNIE DIAZ, MMC

CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

LUIS FIGUEREDO, ESQ.

CITY ATTORNEY